

CASE NO. 12-1445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State)
Representative, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs-Respondents,)
)
)
v.)
)
JOHN HICKENLOOPER,)
Governor of Colorado, in his)
official capacity,)
)
Defendant-Petitioner.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Case No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB
Honorable William J. Martinez, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF COLORADO CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
PEDIATRICS AND COLORADO NONPROFIT ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Harold A. Haddon
Laura G. Kastetter
HADDON, MORGAN AND FOREMAN, P.C.
150 East 10th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
Phone: 303.831.7364
Fax: 303.832.2628
Email: hhaddon@hmflaw.com;
lkastetter@hmflaw.com
Attorneys for Colorado Chapter of the
American Academy of Pediatrics and
Colorado Nonprofit Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Amici Interests 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 3

A. The Colorado Enabling Act Is a Federal Statehood Statute and Federal Courts, Including the Tenth Circuit, Have Not Hesitated to Interpret These Statutes4

B. Consistent with the Separation Of Powers Doctrine, Plaintiffs’ Enabling Act Claim Obligates the Federal Court to Perform Its Traditional Duty of Interpreting a Federal Statute to Ensure Adherence to Congressional Legislative Intent. 6

C. Plaintiffs’ Enabling Act Claim Does Not Require the Court to Decide a “Political Question.” 10

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... passim
Bankers Trust New York Corp. v. United States, 225 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ...7
Branson School District RE-82 v. Romer, 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....5, 14
Bredesen v. Rumsfeld, 500 F. Supp. 2d 752 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....8
El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).. 11, 13
Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)7, 9
Crockett v. Reagan, 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)10
Harjo v. Kleppe, 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976). 13, 14
In re Barnick, 353 B.R. 233 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2006)9
Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y, 478 U.S. 221 passim
Lin v. United States, 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 10, 11
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)7
Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon, 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....12
Schiaffo v. Helstoski, 492 F.2d 413 (3d Cir. 1974).....8
South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998)9
Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)10
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... 7, 8, 11, 12
Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State, 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6, 11

Statutes

Colorado Enabling Act, Ch. 139, 18 Stat. 474 (1875)..... 2, 3, 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution art. IV, § 4 (Guarantee Clause).....4
